

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

14 EAP 2022

---

Ronald Scott Hangey and Rosemary Hangey H/W,  
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

Husqvarna Professional Products, Inc., Husqvarna Group, Husqvarna U.S.  
Holding, Inc., Husqvarna AB, and Trumbauer's Lawn & Recreation, Inc.,  
Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal of: Husqvarna Professional Products, Inc., Husqvarna Group,  
Husqvarna U.S. Holding, Inc., Husqvarna AB, and Trumbauer's Lawn and  
Recreation, Inc.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE PENNSYLVANIA COALITION  
FOR CIVIL JUSTICE REFORM, THE PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF  
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, THE PENNSYLVANIA  
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, THE PENNSYLVANIA  
MEDICAL SOCIETY, AND LEADINGAGE PA**

---

Appeal from an Order of the Superior Court entered March 8, 2021 at 3298  
EDA 2017, Reversing the Orders of the Court of Common Pleas of  
Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania entered September 8, 2017

---

Of Counsel:

Andrew R. Varcoe (313396)  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Robert L. Byer (25447)  
Patrick J. Gavin (323044)  
DUANE MORRIS LLP  
30 S. 17th Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(412) 497-1083

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURAE</b> .....	1
<b>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	6
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
This Court Should Adopt a More Rigorous Standard for Establishing Venue under Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 2179(a)(2). .....	8
A. This Court Has Interpreted Rule 2179(a)(2) to Require Courts to Consider the Quality and Quantity of a Corporation’s Contacts with the Forum in Determining Whether Venue is Proper. ....	8
B. This Court Should Not Adopt the Superior Court’s Interpretation of the “Quality-Quantity” Test, which Functionally Eliminates the “Quantity” Prong of the Test and Frequently Allows the “Regularly Conducts Business” Prong to Swallow the Other Provisions of Rule 2179. ....	11
C. The Superior Court’s Ruling Harms Pennsylvania’s Citizens and Small Businesses and Promotes Poor Public Policy. ....	15
1. The Superior Court’s ruling allows many plaintiffs to unfairly shop for and select forums with no connection to their claim. ....	15
a. As currently construed by this Court, Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1006(d) does not provide a viable alternative for courts to prevent unfair forum shopping. ....	18

2. The Superior Court’s ruling will exacerbate strains on the courts in Pennsylvania’s urban centers, thereby impeding the residents of such counties from efficiently accessing justice. ....19

3. If not corrected, the Superior Court’s ruling will unfairly harm Pennsylvania’s small businesses and make Pennsylvania a less attractive place to do business in general.....22

**CONCLUSION**.....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Canter v. Am. Honda Motor Corp.</i> 231 A.2d 140 (Pa. 1967).....	11
<i>Cheeseman v. Lethal Exterminator, Inc.</i> 701 A.2d 156 (Pa. 1997).....	18–19
<i>Cnty. Constr. Co. v. Livengood Constr. Corp.</i> 142 A.2d 9 (Pa. 1958).....	7, 9, 14, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Bethea</i> 828 A.2d 1066 (Pa. 2003).....	16
<i>Craig v. W. J. Thiele &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> 149 A.2d 35 (Pa. 1959).....	16
<i>Hangey v. Husqvarna Prof. Prods., Inc.</i> 247 A.3d 1136 (Pa.Super. 2021) .....	11–13, 23
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	16–17
<i>LeRoy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	7
<i>Monaco v. Montgomery Cab Co.</i> 208 A.2d 252 (Pa. 1965).....	11
<i>Purcell v. Bryn Mawr Hosp.</i> 579 A.2d 1282 (Pa. 1990).....	10-11
<i>Stackhouse v. Commonwealth</i> 832 A.2d 1004 (Pa. 2003).....	16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pa.R.A.P. 531 .....	1
Pa.R.Civ.P. 1006.....	10, 18–19, 22
Pa.R.Civ.P. 1028.....	10
Pa.R.Civ.P. 2179.....	<i>passim</i>
Forum-Shopping, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	15
Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts, 2020 Annual Caseload Statistics Report, Clinton County.....	21
Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts, 2020 Annual Caseload Statistics Report, Philadelphia County.....	21
Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts, Caseload Highlights of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Common Pleas Court Clearance Rate.....	21
U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts Tool.....	20
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, 2019 Climate Survey: Ranking the States, A Survey of the Fairness and Reasonableness of State Liability Systems .....	24
